
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 4 JULY 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, P Boylan, K Crofton, R Henson, J Kaye, 
D Oldridge, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Stainsby, T Stowe and 
J Wyllie (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, S Cousins and 
W Mortimer

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in l
[...]
ouncil anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements 

2. Apologies 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017.

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. General Fund Revenue and Performance Outturn 2016/17 (Pages 17 - 64)

6. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 (Pages 65 - 82)

7. New Business Incubation Space in Bishop's Stortford (Pages 83 - 88)

8. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Assurance Statement 
2016/17 and Internal Audit Annual Review (Pages 89 - 114)

9. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Audit Plan 2017/18 Audit Plan 
Update (Pages 115 - 128)

10. Work Programme (Pages 129 - 138)

11. Urgent Items 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information



PAG PAG

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
23 MAY 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, R Henson, 
J Kaye, W Mortimer, D Oldridge, L Radford, 
S Reed, P Ruffles, S Stainsby, T Stowe, 
C Woodward and J Wyllie

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors M Allen, M Freeman, 
M Stevenson and G Williamson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Fiona Corcoran - Scrutiny Officer
Emily Coulter - G
[...]
econded by 
Councillor C Woodward that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of Performance Audit and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee for the Civic Year 2017/18.

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of Performance, Audit and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee for the Civic Year 2017/18.

33  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Boylan and K Crofton.  It was noted that 
Councillors C Woodward and Councillor W Mortimer were 
substituting for Councillors P Boylan  and Councillor K Crofton 
respectively.

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor P Ruffles commented that although not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he asked that his membership 
of Ware Society be recorded and that he was also a 
“Champion” of the Historic and Built Environment.

Councillor P Ballam asked that her membership of Ware 
Society also be noted.

The Committee Chairman, Councillor M Pope asked that his 
membership of Ware Society and Ware Town Council be 
noted .

Page 7



PAG PAG

35  SCOTT’S GROTTO ASSET TRANSFER

The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report setting out the background of Scott’s Grotto in Ware 
and of the options available in terms of its future management 
arrangements.  The Head of Communications, Strategy and 
Policy explained that ultimately, any decision to dispose of 
Scott’s Grotto would be taken by the Executive but welcomed 
the views of Scrutiny Committee Members on the issues 
outlined in the report.  He provided a summary of the report 
and highlighted the options for Members’ consideration, which 
included the establishment of a trust and transferring Scott’s 
Grotto or a “do nothing” approach.  

The National Management Trainee provided an overview of 
the report adding that Members’ views were also being sought 
on the best model which could be adopted, adding that if 
Executive Members agreed to support the establishment of a 
Trust, then its governance arrangement
[...]
aign in tandem with others.  Councillor 
P Ballam asked if Fraud Awareness Training could be added 
to the work programme.  This was supported.

In response to a query from Councillor D Oldridge regarding 
an excess of revenue which might be generated as a result of 
successful prosecutions, the County Fraud Officer assured 
Members that the revenue “stayed” with the Council.  He 
explained in what circumstances and how, expenses between 
partner organisations were shared.

The Committee noted the progress of the Shared Anti-Fraud 
services and the progress made against the Anti-Fraud Action 
Plan 2016/17 and agreed the Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017/18.

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress of the Shared Anti-
Fraud Service and the progress made against the Anti-
Fraud Action Plan 2016/17 be noted; and

(B) the Anti-Fraud Action Plan 2017/18 be agreed.

Page 11



PAG PAG

37  ANNUAL LEISURE CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FOR 2016                                                                                  

The Head of Operations submitted a report on the eighth 
annual review of the Council’s ten year leisure contract with 
Sport and Leisure Management Limited (SLM) trading as 
“Everyone Active”.  The Head of Operations and Leisure 
Services Manager provided a summary of the report which 
comprised two elements, performance in relation to the 
specification of the contract and qualitative successes and 
improvements. 

Members sought and were provided with clarification on a 
number of issues including:

 Swim profiles and frequency (Hartham and Grange 
Paddocks swimming pools);

 
 Interventions to address the “drop off” in attendance in 

relation to the 60+ age range;

 Investment and the Council’s liability;

 The curtailment of designated swimming areas for 
people with disabilities and whether this could be re-
instated and extended to Grange Paddocks and 
Hartham Swimming Pools;

 Why public satisfaction levels for Grange Paddocks was 
only considered to be “Fa
[...]
he Housing 
and Health Strategy Action Plan 2016-2021, be noted; 
and

(B) Members’ views regarding the adoption of a 
stricter approach with developers on the issue of 
affordable housing provision be referred to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control.

Page 14



PAG PAG

39  RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING - QUARTER 4

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on the action taken to mitigate and control 
strategic risks during the period January to March 2017.  The 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property provided a summary 
of the report.

In response to a query from the Chairman, the Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property explained the definition of 
inherent and residual risk in relation to Strategic Risk 3 (risk 
that supplier contractor or key third sector partner fails or 
failed to deliver).  

Councillor D Oldridge suggested that if the inherent and 
residual risk matrix was the same then any controls in place 
were ineffective.  The Chief Executive explained that in some 
situations such as government funding, circumstances 
constantly changed and would affect the matrix and might 
take the Council back to the same position.  In relation to the 
Development of Old River Lane, Bishop’s Stortford (SR16), 
the Chief Executive explained that the matrix had been 
affected by the appointment of property consultants and 
project consultants and that there was now a huge framework 
in place in moving the project forward. 

The Committee received the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

40  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a 
report outlining the draft future programme for Performance, 
Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee.  The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that the work programme was a draft of 
future projects and that Officers were looking to add more 
issues for scrutiny to review.  She explained that support for 
scrutiny would be split between two Scrutiny Officers.  The 
Scrutiny Officer explained that a special meeting would be 
arranged to consider what issues might be added to the draft 

Page 15



PAG PAG

work programme.

Councillor J Kaye suggested that many of the items appear to 
be “cyclical” and queried whether scrutiny would have the time 
and capacity to consider anything else.  The Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property explained that the Statement of 
Accounts could be considered at a separate meeting.

RESOLVED – that the work programme as now 
detailed, be agreed.

The meeting closed at 9.37 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 16



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT & GOVERNANCE – 4 JULY 2017

REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE & SUPPORT 
SERVICES                                                                                                 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 
2016/17                                                                                                           

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To advise Members on the General Fund Revenue Outturn for 
2016/17 and provide explanations for significant variances against 
the approved Budget.

 To advise Members of the financing arrangements for the 2016/17 
Capital Outturn and the updated 2017/18 capital budget allowing for 
the approved slippage from 2016/17.

 To advise Members of the annual position against the Councils key 
performance indicators. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE:  to recommend to the Executive that 

(A) the General Fund revenue outturn of £166k overspend be 
funded from the General Reserve ; 

(B)
Capital budgets of £1,899k be re-profiled from the 2016/17 
capital programme to 2017/18 programme to fund ongoing 
capital schemes; and

(C) the Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21 as set out in 
paragra
[...]
tly below targets which were 

based on 2015/16 period

KEY 

PI Status

Trend Only

n/a
N/A -Cumulative so will always be above previous 

period

Movement since last period

Performance is 6% or more off target

Performance is on target or exceeding target

No target to set performance against

Monthly/Q4/Annual  data unavailable

Value is higher than previous period & this is positive movementValue is higher than previous period but this is 

negative movementValue is lower than previous period but this is 

positive movementValue is lower than previous period & this is 

negative movement

Value is the same as previous period

P
age 64



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
– 4 JULY 2017                                                                                               

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report presents the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement and 
the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PERFORMANCE, AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE:  to review and comment on the following items as 
detailed:

(A) the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement and 

(A) to comment on the risks detailed within the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement’s 2017/18 Action Plans. 

1 Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stipulate that all authorities 
must conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
controls and prepare an Annual Governance Statement each 
financial year.

1.2 The annual governance statement must be approved in advance of 
the authority approving the statement of accounts.

2 Annual Governance Statement

2.1 The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its Annual 
Governance Statement in accordance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance Accounts (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority 
Chief Executive and Senior Managers (So
[...]
st Herts Council

East Herts Council
2016/17 Annual Assurance Statement

and
Internal Audit Annual Report

4 July 2017

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report 

Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP)

Accept the SIAS Audit Charter 

Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2016/17

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
East Herts Council

Contents

1. Purpose and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2016/17
2.1 Context
2.2 Control Environment
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance 

with the PSIAS and QAIP
2.10 Confirmation of independence of 

internal audit and assurance on 
limitations

2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the 
Council in 2016/17

4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 
2016/17
4.1 Performance Indicators
4.2 Service Developments

5. Audit Charter 2017/18

Appendices

A Final position against the Council’s 2016/17 
Audit Plan

Page 90



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
East Herts Council

B Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of 
Recommendations

C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards as at May 2017

D Internal Audit Charter 2017/18

Page 91



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
East Herts Council

Page 1

1. Purpose and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report:

 Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of East Herts Council’s (the Council) 
control environment.  Reference is made to significant matters and key
[...]
 will ensure that continuous efforts are made to improve 
the efficiency, effectiveness, and quality of SIAS.  These will include the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme, client feedback, appraisals and 
shared learning with the external audit partner as well as coaching, supervision, 
and documented review. 

15.3. A single review will be carried out to provide assurance to all SIAS partners with 
the outcomes included in the partner’s Annual Report. 

16. Review of the Audit Charter

16.1. The Head of Assurance will review this charter annually and will present, to the 
first audit committee meeting of each financial year, any changes for approval. 

16.2. The Head of Assurance reviewed this Audit Charter in May 2017. It will next be 
reviewed in May 2018. 

Note:

For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has 
been replaced with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter.

Page 114



 

East Herts Council
Performance, Audit and Governance 

Scrutiny Committee 
SIAS Progress Report

4 July 2017 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report,
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 16 June 2017, and
 Note the status of high priority 

recommendations.

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
2.3 High Priority Recommendations
2.4 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan
2.5 Performance Management

Appendices

A   Progress against the 2017/18 Audit Plan

B Implementation status of high priority 
recommendations

C   Audit Plan Items (April 2017 to March 
2018) – Start Dates Agreed with 
Management

Page 116



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 16 
June 2017.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 Audit Plan.

[...]
2016/17 and Internal Audit Annual Review
	9 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Audit Plan 2017/18 Audit Plan Update
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B  (Draft Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C  (Proposal Form)




Minutes of the meeting


PAG PAG

97

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 4 
JULY 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, P Boylan, S Cousins, 
K Crofton, R Henson, J Kaye, D Oldridge, 
S Reed, P Ruffles, S Stainsby, T Stowe, 
J Wyllie and C Woodward

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor  M Allen

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants)

Graeme Reid - Shared Service 
Manager - 
Revenues

Chris Smith - Business 
Engagement 
Manager

Adele Taylor - Director
Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and 
Policy



PAG PAG

98

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Alan Cooper - SIAS

85  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed all those in attendance.

The Chairman requested that, with Members’ consent, 
agenda item 7 (New Business Incubation Space in Bishop’s 
Stortford) be brought forward on the agenda, as the first 
substantive item.  This was supported.

86  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Ballam and Radford.  It was noted that 
Councillor S Cousins was substituting for Councillor P Ballam 
and Councillor C Woodward was substituting for Councillor L 
Radford.

87  MINUTES

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23 May 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

88  NEW BUSINESS INCUBATION SPACE IN BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD                                                                             
   
The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report setting out proposals on a business incubation facility 
at Charrington’s House in Bishop’s Stortford against the 
background of changes to business rates, anticipated housing 
growth and the need to provide employment opportunities to 
residents.  The Business Engagement Manager provided a 
summary of the report.

Councillor J Wyllie supported the proposal, stating that this 
was something Bishop’s Stortford needed and spoke of the 
need to review and support growth. 



PAG PAG

99

Councillor C Woodward sought and was provided with 
clarification on the role of WENTA in supporting the Council’s 
aims and in relation to the proposal now detailed.  The Head 
of Communications, Strategy and Policy explained that what 
was proposed was a pilot to explore which businesses 
showed interest and how the incubator was able to be used.  

In response to a query from Councillor D Oldridge, Members 
were assured that there would be no post code or other 
restrictions imposed on those interested in occupying the 
incubator space (of 55 stations).   

Councillor J Kaye queried what proportion of Charrington’s 
House was currently used and similar (competitive) space 
provided locally.  The Head of Strategic Finance explained 
that she would write to Members with the exact occupation 
figures, adding that approximately 1/8 was currently populated 
by East Herts staff.  From a competitive viewpoint, it was 
noted that there was limited local office space available.

Councillor M Allen supported the proposal and suggested that 
Members be provided with an evaluation of the pilot within six 
months of its operation and then 12 months on.  Councillor D 
Oldridge and P Boylan stated that identifying targets from the 
beginning was important.  This would help provide valuable 
information on business survival rates and successes 
achieved.  This was supported.  

In terms of the market, the Business Development Manager 
referred to the links being developed, one of which could bring 
in customers from the Baltic states.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy agreed to 
develop realistic targets and would circulate these to all 
Committee Members in advance of the pilot commencement.

Members of Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee considered the proposal in terms of relevance and 
feasibility and supported the recommendations as now 
detailed.



PAG PAG

100

RESOLVED – that (A) the pilot facility proposed be 
supported and that measurable methods, including 
specific targets to aid the evaluation of the pilot, such 
as the number of businesses expressing interest and 
amount of desk usage taken up be developed and be 
evaluated at 6 months then in 12 months in order to 
assess its potential success; and

(B) a further report be submitted to Performance, 
Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee within six 
months of its operation and then in June 2018 to 
consider the results of the pilot study and to consider 
whether this should be developed further. 

89  GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND PERFORMANCE 
OUTTURN 2016/17                                                     

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on the General Fund Revenue Outturn for 
2016/17, which explained variances against the approved 
budget, the financing arrangements for 2016/17 Capital 
Outturn (and approved slippage) and the 2017/18 capital 
budget.  The report also provided an update on the annual 
position against the Council’s key performance indicators.

The Head of Strategic Finance provided a summary of the key 
highlights of the report in terms of where and why overspends 
had occurred.  

Councillor M Pope expressed concern that there appeared to 
be a trend in overspending and sought more detailed 
information on why this had occurred.  The Head of Strategic 
Finance explained, by way of example, the issues associated 
with increasing IT software costs, and the establishment of the 
building control company.  

The Director commented that with regard to business and 
technology, changes had occurred in how the Council had to 
pay for some software and licensing costs in terms of the use 
of capital rather than revenue.  She also explained that there 



PAG PAG

101

had been some increases in licencing costs  that left little 
room to negotiate plus the need to review cyber security 
arrangements. The Council negotiated where it could.  

Councillor J Wyllie sought and was provided with further 
clarification on the performance indicator QEHPI 5.13c 
(Customer Satisfaction).  The Head of Communications, 
Strategy and Policy assured Members that satisfaction levels 
were increasing and that the target figure might need revision 
next year.

The tenancy of Charrington’s House and the need to reduce 
costs relating to vacant space was discussed.  Councillor C 
Woodward urged Officers to be more flexible in relation to the 
leases offered to prospective tenants.   

The Chairman sought and was provided with clarification on 
the following:

 the establishment of a building control; company and the 
costs incurred;

 the deficit on the collection fund;

 alternative sources of funding for the services delivered;

 complaints resolved within 14 days (10 working days) or 
less; and

 Council Tax Collection - % of current year liability 
collected.

Councillor K Crofton expressed concern on the level of 
overspends as detailed, and urged the need for more 
accurate budgeting so that an appropriate level of Council Tax 
could be set.  He stated that the Council should not be diving 
into its reserves.  The Head of Strategic Finance accepted 
that the budget should have been updated to reflect 
contributions from reserves.  She stated that in relation to 
Council Tax the Council could only increase this by 2%. 



PAG PAG

102

The Director reminded Members that some expenditure was 
totally out of the Council’s control, e.g., the Council did not set 
business rates and did not make decisions on business rate 
appeals which any business could ask for.  The Council took a 
view on the likely level of appeals and set aside earmarked 
reserves against which to write down an appeal which is what 
had happened in 2016/17 and was reflected in this report.  
Decisions about the budget were, therefore, made on the 
basis of best information available and also why it set aside 
reserves for specific purposes.

Members sought and were provided with clarification on 
residual household waste per household refuse bin collections 
and street sweeping.  It was noted that this year’s value was 
435kg per household (468 kg last year) and not as shown in 
the report which in effect, improved on the Council’s target 
this year by 40kg.  The Head of Communications, Strategy 
and Policy agreed to feed this back to the Head of Operations 
and ask her to respond to Members.   

Members of Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee agreed the recommendations, as now detailed

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that 
Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee endorses (A) the suggestion that the 
General Fund revenue outturn of £166k overspend be 
funded from the General Reserve;

(B) Capital Budgets totalling £1,899k being re-profiled 
from the 2016/17 capital programme to 2017/18 in 
order to fund ongoing capital schemes ;

(C) the Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21 as 
now detailed in paragraph 5.5 of the report ; and

(D) the Annual Performance report as now detailed, 
be noted.



PAG PAG

103

90  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

The Leader of the Council submitted a report presenting the 
2016/17 Annual Governance Statement and the 2017/18 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance provided a summary of the report.

The Chairman sought and was provided with clarification from 
SIAS on the issue of Substantial and Moderate assurances on 
financial and non-financial systems.  He explained processes 
and protocols in relation to levels of assurance.

Councillor J Wyllie stated that IT was an issue that continually 
came up as an area of concern.  The Director explained that 
the Council was constantly working on its security and had 
action plans in place to make the systems more reliable, 
including cyber security and in adhering to new guidelines, so 
that the Council kept up to date.  

In response to a query by the Chairman, the Head of Strategic 
Finance provided an overview of the new finance planning 
and reporting system which would provide information on 
invoicing, debtors, general ledger functions and generally 
provide an integrated financial system.

The Chairman raised the issue of the impact of Welfare 
Reform changes in terms of the provision of more support for 
services.  The Director referred to the support provided by 
revenues staff, a third of whom made up the Council’s 
workforce and the successes achieved.  

Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
supported the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 and 
noted the risks, as now detailed within the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement and the 2017/18 Action Plan.

RESOLVED – that (A) Annual Governance Statement 
for 2016/17 be supported; and 

(B) the risks detailed within the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement and the 2017/18 Action Plan, 



PAG PAG

104

be noted.

91  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REVIEW                                                                     

The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
setting out their overall view on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment on key 
issues for the period 2016/17.  The report summarised the 
performance of SIAS on the issue of compliance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme.  SIAS also presented their 
Audit Charter for the civic year 2017/18 for approval.  
Members accepted the Audit Charter.

The SIAS Officer explained that in terms of the number of high 
priority audit recommendations agreed, 93% had met the 
deadline.  He provided an overview as to why 100% had not 
been achieved and that a detailed report would be presented 
to Members in September 2017.

The Chairman referred to recent high profile cyber hacking 
attacks and sought assurances that the Council had 
preventative processes in place following recent attacks.  The 
Director gave a brief overview of what actions had taken place 
both in the immediate aftermath of awareness of the global 
attacks, as well as ongoing actions.  She thanked the teams 
for their hard work and efforts, particularly in the immediate 
aftermath. She assured Members that the Council had an 
Action Plan in place that was based upon the best practice 
guidance from the National Cyber Security Centre and liaised 
with relevant partners for up to date advice and guidance 
whenever possible.  This had been in place prior to the high 
profile attacks and she stated that the Council continued to 
raise awareness with staff and Members around safe IT 
usage.

The Head of Strategic Finance provided assurance that the 
scope and resources for internal audit had not been subject to 



PAG PAG

105

inappropriate limitations in 2016/17.

Members of Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Assurance 
Statement and Internal Audit Report be noted;

(B) the results of the Self-Assessment as required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
be noted;

(C) the SIAS Audit Charter for 2017/18 be approved; 
and

(D) the assurance from management, that the scope 
and resources for internal audit had not been subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2016/17, be noted.

92  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) AUDIT PLAN 
2017/18 AUDIT PLAN UPDATE                                             

The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
detailing the progress made by SIAS in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 (as at 17 June 2017).  
The report proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 
Audit Plan and provided an update on performance 
management information.

The SIAS Officer provided a summary of the report.  The 
Head of Strategic Finance commented that high risk areas 
would be the focus.

Members of Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report and the 
amendments to the Audit Plan as at 16 June 2017 and in 
relation to the status of high priority recommendations.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit Progress 
report and amendments to the Audit Plan as at 16 June 



PAG PAG

106

2017 as now submitted, be noted; and

(B) the status of high priority recommendations be 
noted.

93  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman of Performance, Audit and Governance (PAG) 
Committee submitted a report detailing the proposed work 
programme.  

The Scrutiny Officer provided an update on topics that had 
been suggested at the PAG work programming meeting held 
on 15 June 2017.  These had been taken to the Leadership 
Team for their views.  She also advised Members that the 
2016/17 Scrutiny Annual Report would be submitted to the 
next Council meeting.   

The Scrutiny Officer advised that an additional informal 
briefing would be arranged in September 2017 to consider the 
Draft Statement of Accounts.  The Head of Strategic Finance 
stated that the draft accounts would be published on the 
Council’s website (with a link sent to all Members).  She 
asked that Members prepare as many questions in advance 
of that meeting for submission to her so that better use could 
be made of the time available.

Performance, Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
supported the revised work programme for Performance Audit 
and Governance Committee, as now amended.

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm



PAG PAG

107

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


